IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEROY POOLER,)
Appellant,))
V.)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
Appellee.)))

CASE NO. SC 05-2191 L.T. No. 95-1117 CF A02

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida

> BRADLEY M. COLLINS, P.A. 600 South Andrews Avenue Suite 500 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Telephone (954) 764-7667 Facsimile (954) 764-5040

BY: Matthew D. Bavaro, Esquire F.B.N. 178521

Bradley M. Collins, Esquire F.B.N. 369438

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iv
References to the Record	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Arguments	23
Issue I – The trial court erred in denying defendant's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate and present a voluntary intoxication defense.	24
Issue II – The trial court erred in denying defendant's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to properly investigate and present mitigating factors.	31
Issue III – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief for defendant's claim that he was denied a reliable sentencing because the trial court failed to find the existence of mitigation on the record and that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to fully investigate and properly present Mr. Pooler's mitigation to the court	52
Issue IV – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the court repeated instructions and comments that inaccurately diluted the jury's sense of responsibility for sentencing	53
Issue V $-$ The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief for defendant's claim that counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the court's instructions and comments that shifted the burden on Pooler to prove that death was an inappropriate	
sentence	56

Issue VI – The trial court erred in denying defendant's claim that he was denied his rights under <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> when trial counsel failed to retain adequate experts and provide them with the necessary background information to render competent opinions	61
Issue VII – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to an "automatic aggravator" and to argue the same to the jury.	70
Issue VIII – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that the cumulative effect of trial counsel errors denied him effective assistance of counsel	73
Issue IX – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that the rule prohibiting juror interviews violated his constitutional rights	74
Issue X– The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to obtain proper forensic experts	79
Issue XI – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to fully object to the introduction of gruesome photographs	85
Issue XII – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that he is innocent of the death penalty	87
Issue XIII – The trial court erred in denying defendant an evidentiary hearing and relief on his claim that Florida death penalty statute is unconstitutional.	89
Issue XIV – The trial court erred in finding that Florida's death penalty statute is constitutional on its face and as applied to Mr. Pooler in light of <i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	91
Conclusion	95
Certificate of Service & Font	96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Abron v. Dugger, 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992) Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972) Barnard v. Henderson, 514 F.2d 744 (5 th Cir. 1975) Bell v. State, 394 So.2d 570 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981) Blake v. Kemp, 758 F.2d 523, 529 (11 th Cir. 1985) Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 494 U.S. 299 (1990) Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817, 823 (1970) Boyde v. California, 494 U.S. 370 (1990) Brown v. State, 661 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	88 49,65,66,68,81,82,83 93 82 94 45,84 59 83 55,58 94
<u>Brunson v. State</u> , 605 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	25
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 744 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).	94
Buford v. State, 570 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1990) Bunney v. State, 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992) Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130 (1979) Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	37 69 93 54,55,57
<u>California v. Brown</u> , 479 U.S. 538, 545 (1987)	48
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 799 F.2d 1481, 1483 (11 th Cir. 1986).	43
<u>Cowley v. Strickland</u> , 929 F2d 640 (11 th Cir. 1991)	81
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006, 1017 (11 th Cir. 1991)	52
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	75
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) <u>Flanning v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	
<u>Fread v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 007 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 605 So.2d 1258 (Ala. Cr. App. 1992)	75
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	90
Gaines v. Hopper, 575 F.2d 1147 (5 th Cir. 1978) Gardner v. State, 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985) Gibbs v. State, 623 So.2d 551 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	44 26 94
Godfrey v. Georgia, 466 U.S. 420 (1980) Gomez v. Beto, 462 F.2d 596 (5 th Cir. 1972) Goodwin v. Balcom, 684 F.2d 794, 805 (11 th Cir. 1982)	89,90 44 84
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	42,44
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger</u> , 546 So.2s 1039 (Fla. 1989)	57
<u>Harley v. Lockhart</u> , 990 F.2d 1070, 1073 (8 th Cir. 1993)	76
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756, 763 (11 th Cir. 1989)	43,46

Heath v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991).73Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987).58,59,61Hough v. State, 448 So.2d 628 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984).84Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1983).2Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11 th Cir. 1988).60,90Jeffries v. Blodgett, 5 F.3d 1180, 1190 (9 th Cir. 1993).76,77,79Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972).93Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993).87Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1956).94Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991).44Kimbrough v. State, 864 So.2d 965 (2004).1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986).44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984).43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989).48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978).7883Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974).65,66,67Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974).65,66,67Mason v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892).76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).58,72McCampbell v. State, 516 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982).55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987).58Mauldin v. Wainwright, 486 U.S. 357 (1988).61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974).84Mills v.	Harrison v. Jones, 880 F.2d 1277 (11 th Cir. 1989)	61
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)		
Hough v. State, 448 So.2d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)House v. Balkcom, 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11th Cir.)		58.59.61
House v. Balkcom, 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11 th Cir.)84Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1983)2Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11 th Cir. 1988)60,90Jeffries v. Blodgett, 5 F.3d 1180, 1190 (9 th Cir. 1993)76,77,79Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)93Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)87Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)87Jones v. State, 92 so.2d 261 (Fla. 1995)94Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991)44Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004)1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984)43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989)48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829(1978)(1978)78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7 th Cir. 1987)83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974)65,66,67Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974)65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)		
Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1983).2Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11 th Cir. 1988).60,90Jeffries v. Blodgett, 5 F.3d 1180, 1190 (9 th Cir. 1993).76,77,79Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972).93Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993).87Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).87Jones v. State, 92 so.2d 261 (Fla. 1956).94Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991).44Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004).1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986).44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984).43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989).48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978).78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7 th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978).83Mason v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892).76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).55,86,67Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982).58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990).59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974).84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988).61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990).57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U		84
Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11 th Cir. 1988)60,90Jeffries v. Blodgett, 5 F.3d 1180, 1190 (9 th Cir. 1993)76,77,79Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)		-
Jeffries v. Blodgett, 5 F.3d 1180, 1190 (9 th Cir. 1993)76,77,79Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)		
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)		/
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993).87Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).87Jones v. State, 92 so.2d 261 (Fla. 1956).94Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991).44Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004).1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986).44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984).43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989).48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978).78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7 th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978).83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974).65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986).84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892).76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).55,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1978).58,72McCampbell v. State, 411 So.2d 172, 1075 (Fla. 1982).55McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990).59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974).84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988).61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990).57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).78		
Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).87Jones v. State, 92 so.2d 261 (Fla. 1956).94Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991).44Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004).1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986).44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984).43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989).48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978).78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7 th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978).48,49,55,59,68Magill v. Dugger, 824 F.2s 879 (11 th Cir. 1987).83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974).65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986).84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892).76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988).58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982).55McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990).59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974).84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988).61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990).57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).78		
Jones v. State, 92 so.2d 261 (Fla. 1956)		
Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991)44Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004)1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984)43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989)48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 8291(1978)		
Kimbrough v. State, 886 So.2d 965 (2004)1Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)44King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11 th Cir. 1984)43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7 th Cir. 1989)48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978)	1000000000000000000000000000000000000	-
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	Kimbrough v. State 886 So $2d$ 965 (2004)	
King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11th Cir. 1984)43Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7th Cir. 1989)48Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978)78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978)48,49,55,59,68Magill v. Dugger, 824 F.2s 879 (11th Cir. 1987)83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9th Cir. 1974)65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d_734 (Fla. 1986)84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)59McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8th Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F. 2d 351, 369 (7th Cir. 1989)		
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 82978(1978)		-
(1978)78Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978)48,49,55,59,68Magill v. Dugger, 824 F.2s 879 (11th Cir. 1987)83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9th Cir. 1974)65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)		40
Lee v. United States, 939 F. 2d 503 (7th Cir. 1991)48Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978)	•	70
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S, 586 (1978).48,49,55,59,68Magill v. Dugger, 824 F.2s 879 (11 th Cir. 1987).83Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9 th Cir. 1974).65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d_734 (Fla. 1986).84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892).76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984).65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988).58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982).55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987).58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990).59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974).84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988).61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990).57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).78		
Magill v. Dugger, 824 F.2s 879 (11th Cir. 1987)		-
Mason v. Arizona, 504 F.2d 1345(9th Cir. 1974)65,66,67Mason v. State, 489 So.2d_734 (Fla. 1986)84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)		
Mason v. State, 489 So.2d_734 (Fla. 1986)84Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)37Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		
Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)		
Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 149 (1892)76Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		-
Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11^{th} Cir. 1984)65,85Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8^{th} Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5^{th} Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)58,72McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)55McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)58McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990)59McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974)84Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982) 55 McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987) 58 McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990) 59 McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974) 84 Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) 61 Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	-	
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987)		
McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990) 59 McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974) 84 Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) 61 Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) 57,60,89 Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990) 57,61,90 NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 78	-	
McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217 (8 th Cir. 1974) 84 Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) 61 Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) 57,60,89 Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990) 57,61,90 NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 78		
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)61Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)57,60,89Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78	-	84
Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)57,61,90NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)78		61
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 78		57,60,89
	<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)	57,61,90
	<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	78
	<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	78
<u>Nealy v. Cabana</u> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5 th Cir. 1985) 44	<u>Nealy v. Cabana</u> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5 th Cir. 1985)	44
Norris v. State, 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983) 37		37
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	65

Odom v. Stata 402 So 2d 026 (Ela 1091)	80
<u>Odom v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981) <u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So.2d 725 (2005)	80 50
Pait v. State, 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	50 54
<u>Parker v. Gladden</u> , 385 U.S. 363, 365 (1966)	54 76
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 232 S.E. 2d 233 (Ga. 1977)	70 82
<u>Peck v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	82 94
<u>Pedrero v. Wainwright</u> , 590 F.2d 1383, 1396 (5 th Cir. 1979).	94 84
	-
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	48,49,58,68
Perri v. State, 441 So.2d 606, 609 (Fla. 1983)	49,69
Porter v. Singletary, 14 F.3d 554, 557 (11 th Cir. 1994)	47
Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co., 652 so.2d 354 (Fla. 1995).	77
Proffitt v. United States, 582 U.S. 854, 857 (4 th Cir. 1978)	85,89,90
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 798 So.2d 713 (2001)	50
<u>Remmer v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 227, 228-30 (1954)	76
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)	90
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 US. 584 (2002)	3,92,93,95
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana</u> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	42
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	39
<u>Rompilla v. Horn</u> , 355 F.3d 233, 252 (2004)	40
<u>Ross v.Moffitt</u> , 417 U.S. 600, 612 (1974)	83
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	75
Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	60
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	87
Scott v. State, 603 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	37
Shillcutt v. Gagnon, 827 F.2d 1155 (7 th Cir. 1987)	77
Smith v. McCormick, 914 F.2d 1153 (9 th Cir. 1990)	81
Smith v. State, 445 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	94
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	71
Sochor v. State, 883 So.2d 766, 772 (2004)	50,51,64
<u>Sruggs v. Williams</u> , 903 F. 2s 1430, 1434-35 (11 th Cir.	
1990)	75
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	87
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	56,57,60,61
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>State v. Michael</u> , 530 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 321 N.C. 327, 364 S.E. 2d (1988)	82
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	94
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So.2d 1221, 1224 (Fla. 1987)	65
<u>State v. Spaulding</u> , 298 N.C. 149, 257 S.E. 2d 391 (1979)	82
<u>State v. Spaulding</u> , 298 N.C. 149, 237 S.L. 2d 391 (1979) <u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (1999)	1
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 740 50.24 1020 (1777)	1

Stevens v. State, 552 So.2d 1082, 1087 (Fla. 1989)	46
Stewart v. State, 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	33
Stewart v. State, 420 So.2d 862, 863 (Fla. 1982)	26
Streeter v. State, 416 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA	
1982)	94
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30,40,42
Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	71
Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107, 126 (1987)	75,76,77
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	54
Thomas v. Kemp, 796 F.2d 1322, 1324 (11 th Cir. 1986)	43
Thorton v. State, 255 Ga. 434, 339 S.E. 2d 241 (1986)	82
Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	75
United States v. Edwards, 488 F.2d 1154 (5 th Cir. 1974)	45
United States v. Fessel, 531 F. 2d 1278(5 th Cir. 1979)	45,65,84
United States v. Hartfield, 513 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1975)	82,83
United States v. Perkins, 748 F.2d 1519 (11 th Cir. 1984)	75
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 854 F.2d 697 (5 th Cir. 1988)	75
Whitty v. State, 687 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	25
Williams v. Martin, 618 F.2d 1021 (4 th Cir. 1980)	82
Williams v. State, 438 So.2d 781, 784 (Fla. 1983)	93
Williams v. State, 386 so.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	80
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	50
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 370 U.S. 375 (1978)	78
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	43
Zeigler v. Dugger, 524 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	58
The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal	

67
90,92
90
